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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICTOF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MANI KESHTGARPOUR,

Plaintiff, Caséa\o. 17-cv-12917
Hon. Matthew F. Leitman
V.

HENRY FORD HEALTH SYSTEMgt al.,

Defendants.
/

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR RECONSID ERATION (ECF #29)

By order dated Septembdl, 2018, this Court dismissed Plaintiff Mani
Keshtgarpour, M.D.’s Complaint on the gmmuthat his claims were barred by the
applicable statutes of limitations (the “Dismissal Order3e(Dismissal Order,
ECF #22.) Keshtgarpour’s claims arose afiand related to, his one-year medical
residency with Defendant HgnFord Health System (“Henry Ford”). In June of
2005 — one month before Kaghrpour was scheduled tmmplete the residency
program — Henry Ford suspded Keshtgarpour from the program due to his

consistent poor performanégSee Complaint, ECF #1-3 at Pg. ID 309.) When

1 In the Dismissal Order, this Court s#icht Henry Ford “ternmiated” Keshtgarpour
from the residency programSge Dismissal Order, ECF #22 Pg. ID 696.) In a
letter to Keshtgarpour, Henry Ford taally said that Keshtgarpour was
“suspend[ed]” from the program. (CompECF #1-3 at Pg. ID 309.) But the
suspension lasted through tltitation of [his] contract.”l(l.) As a practical matter,
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Henry Ford suspended Keshtgarpour, DiteP€oggan, Keshtgaour’s supervisor,
informed him in writing that “a graduatiarertificate [for his residency] will not be
issued.” (d.) Twelve years later, Keshtgarpour, proceeding se, filed his
Complaint in this action. Keshtgarpour seeks “Two Hundred Million U.S. Dollars”
in monetary damages and an ordempelling Henry Ford to issue what
Keshtgarpour calls a “certificate of completionld.(at Pg. ID 6.) The Court
concluded that all of Keshtgarpour’s claiared requests for lief were time-barretl
for reasons explained by the assignedgistrate Judge in his Report and
Recommendation, and it therefore diss@d Keshtgarpour's ComplaintSeé
Dismissal Order, ECF #22.)

Keshtgarpour has now filed a motiorr fieconsideration of the Dismissal

Order. Gee ECF #29%) For the reasons explained below, the motiddENIED .

there is no difference between a suspertsimugh the end of the residency program
and termination from the program. In anyesy the differencaf any, between a
termination and a suspension through ¢hd of the program does not impact the
analysis of the legatsues before the Court.

2 As the Magistrate Judge explaingde longest possible limitations period for
Keshtgarpour’s claims was six yearSed Report and Recommendation, ECF #17
at Pg. ID 614-15.)

3 The motion is titled a “second” motion rfeeconsideration, but it is actually
Keshtgarpour’s first substantive requestreconsideration. His earlier “motion for
reconsideration” was a request for permission to seek reconsider&aertE GF
#24.) Keshtgarpour apparently did not realird he did not need to seek permission
to file a motion for reconsideration.
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I
Motions for reconsideration in thisoGrt are governed by Local Rule 7.1(h).

Under that rule, “[a] motion for rehearing @consideration must be filed within 14
days after entry of the judgment or orddf.D. Mich. Local Rule7.1(h)(1). In
addition:

Generally, and without restringy the Court’s discretion,

the Court will not grant motions for rehearing or

reconsideration that merelygsent the same issues ruled

upon by the Court, eitheexpressly or by reasonable

implication. The movant must not only demonstrate a

palpable defect by which ¢hCourt and the parties and

other persons entitled to be heard on the motion have been

misled but also show that correcting the defect will result

in a different disposition of the case.
E.D. Mich. Local Rile 7.1(h)(3).

I
Keshtgarpour seeks reconsideratiminthe Dismissal Order on numerous

grounds. The Court has carefully coesed Keshtgarpour's arguments and
concludes that none of them show thatismissal Order contas palpable defects
or that the correction of any such degewatould result in a different disposition of
Henry Ford’s motion to dismiss. Aaabngly, the Court will not address each
argument Keshtgarpour that raises inthigtion. However, th Court will address

his claim that his Complaint is timely basmiHenry Ford’s refusal to “reverify” in

2017 that it had agreed to issue lamoertificate of completion in 2005.
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Keshtgarpour argues in his motion foceoasideration that the Court erred
when it concluded that (1) Henry Foréfused to issue him a certificate of
completion in 2005 and (2) his claims are based upon that 2005 refusal.
Keshtgarpour says that in 2005, Doggan made a “preliminary recommendation”
that he not receive a certificate of cdetpn. (Mot., ECF #29 at Pg. ID 720-21.)
But Keshtgarpour insists that Dr. Coggéater “overruled” that “preliminary
recommendation” and determined thatnHe Ford would in fact issue him a
certificate of completion.ld.) He then insists that$iclaims are based upon Henry
Ford’s refusal in 2017 ttREVERIFY” that it Dr. Coggaragreed to issue him that
certificate in 2005.%eeid. at Pg. ID 722.)

The exhibits to Keshtgarpour's Complabelie his current claim that Henry
Ford reconsidered and “overruled” its “prelnary” refusal to issue him a certificate
of completion. Henry Ford initially tol&eshtgarpour that it would not issue him
such a certificate in the letter — quote@dad— from Dr. Coggan on June 2, 2005.
(See Compl., ECF #1-3 at Pg. ID 309.) Then a letter dated June 14, 2005, Dr.
John Popovich, Chair of the Departmesft Medicine, confirmed that he had
“reviewed [Keshtgarpour's]grievance against dismigsafrom the residency
program as recommended by. @oggan and that he “support[ed] the decision of

[Dr. Coggan] to dismiss” Keshtgarpour from the progrdih. 4t Pg. ID 310.) Dr.
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Popovich stressed that Keshtgarpour wonbt be “allow[ed] to complete” the
program. [d.) Nothing in either of these letteindicates that there was anything
“preliminary” about Henry Ford's desion to dismiss Keshtgarpour from the
residency program and not issue him atifteate of completion. Moreover,
between 2010 and 2012, Keshtgarpour camicated with Henry Ford’s in-house
legal counsel, and she again confirmed tletvas “not entitledo a certificate of
completion.” (d. at Pg. ID 308see also id. at Pg. ID 306-07.) Simply put, from at
least June of 2005 through 20t&nry Ford consistently told Keshtgarpour that he
wasnot entitled to, and wouldot receive, a certificate indating that he successfully
completed his residency program.

Keshtgarpour counters that other leti@ngl emails demonstrate that in 2005,
Henry Ford “overruled” its decision teithhold a certificate of completion and
actually decided that it wouldsue him the certificateS¢e Mot., ECF #29 at Pg.
ID 724.) He misreads these communications.

Keshtgarpour first relies upon a reasmendation letter vitten by Dr. Coggan
(the same doctor who suspended Keshtgarpadrtold him that he would not be
receiving a certificate of congtion) on July 1, 2005See Compl., ECF #1-2 at Pg.
ID 249.) This letter doenot say that Keshtgarpour successfully completed his
residency program.Sge id.) Instead, the letter begins with information about

Keshtgarpour’'s background and then ndtest he worked hard “to improve his



performance.” Id.) The letter says that Keshtgaur received “strong ratings for
professionalism,” but it does not say tihat actually performed well in any other
area. [d.) Nor does the letter mentiany specific achievementsse¢ id.) The
letter simply does not indicate in any wiayat Keshtgarpour earned, was entitled to,
or would be receiving a certificate of completion.

Keshtgarpour next relies upon a let¢eritten by Dr. Coggan on September
22, 2005. fee Compl., ECF #1-2 at Pg. ID 250.Jhis letter merely lists the
internship rotations that Keslaigpour completed at Henry For&eé id.) It does
not say anything about hisfi@mance in the various rotations, nor does it say that
he completed all of the requirements @ thsidency program. Most importantly, it
does not say that he earnads entitled to, or would be receiving a certificate of
completion.

Keshtgarpour argues that this lettetastamount to a statement by Henry
Ford that it had “overruled” its decisidn withhold a certificate of completion.
(Mot., ECF #29 at Pg. ID 724-26.) He sdlgat the letter must have that meaning
because a physician is necessarily entitted certificate of completion when he
completes the rotationisted in the letter.Jeeid.) But Keshtgarpour has not cited
evidence in the record that supports or verifies his contention that Henry Ford
residents were automaticakytitled to a certificate of completion upon completing

the rotations listed in the letter. Statadother way, he has not presented any



evidence that, at Henry Fqrthe sole requirement far certificate of completion
was the completion of the listed rotatiorgore importantly, he has not presented
any evidence that Henry Ford issued cexdities of completion to residents, like him,
who completed the listed rotatiohst did not do so satisfactorily. Simply put, the
letter listing the rotations that Keshtgaur completed provides no indication that
Henry Ford had “overruled” its earliedecision to withhold a certificate of
completion based upon his poor performahce.

Finally, Keshtgarpour argues that a 2@h7ail from the Henry Ford Physician
& Alumni Relations Department confirmsatHenry Ford did grant him a certificate
of completion in 2005.9e Mot., ECF #29 at Pg. ID 720.) In the email, a Henry
Ford employee (who is not a physiciand who had no apparieconnection to
Keshtgarpour’s residency twelve yeaarlier) writes that “[a]ll physicians who
completed their training at Henry Ford argomatically enrolleds members of the

Alumni Association” and that Keshtgarpoisr “coded as an alum” in an Alumni

4 Even if the September 22, 2005, letteuld be construed as a statement by Henry
Ford that it would issue Keshtgarpoucertificate of completion, Keshtgarpour’'s
claims related to the certificate would sti# time-barred. Kestparpour insists that
his claim is based upon Henry Ford’s refusdireverify” in 2017 that it had agreed
to issue him a certificate of completion2005. (Mot., ECF #29 at Pg. ID 722.) But
the exhibits to Keshtgarpour's Complagemonstrate that Henry Ford refused to
“reverify” his receipt of tle certificate in 2010 and 2011 — more than six years before
he filed this action — andpeatedly maintained thatfusal up until the time he filed
this action. §ee Compl., ECF #1-3 at Pg. ID 306-08Thus, any claim based upon
Henry Ford’'s alleged refukdo reverify accrued more than six years before
Keshtgarpour filed this action and is time-barred.
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Association databaseSge Compl.,, ECF #1-2 at Pg. ID 251.) But an Alumni
Association internal database code is hardly evidence that the physicians supervising
Keshtgarpour’s residency reversed thaiacly- and consistentgxpressed decision

to withhold a certificate of completior a decision repeatedly confirmed to
Keshtgarpour by a Henry Ford in-houdgomey who specifically inquired into
whether Keshtgarpour had been adhet a certificate of completion.

In sum, the documentary record attached to Keshtgarpour's Complaint is
crystal clear: since June 2005 Henry Fbad consistently and repeatedly told him
that he was not entitled to, and would notréeeiving, a certificate of completion.
Accordingly, his claims in this action ahenging Henry Ford’s refusal to issue
and/or reverify his receipt of ehb a certificate are time-barred.

\Y,
For all of the reasons stated aboVE,|S HEREBY ORDERED that

Keshtgarpour’'s motion for reconsideratioh the Dismissal Order (ECF #29) is

DENIED.
gMatthew F. Leitman
MATTHEW F. LEITMAN
Dated: November 30, 2018 UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



| hereby certify that a copy of theréggoing document was served upon the
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Case Manager
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